16,028,000 (48,050,000)  -   -   16,028,000  (48,050,000)

Other

Contributions paid by the employer  -   -   (90,000,000) (13,728,250) (90,000,000)  (13,728,250)

Benefits paid -

From the plant assets  (37,385,577)  (27,717,991)  37,385,577  27,717,991  -   -

Directly by the employer  -   -   -   -   -   -

Transfer from subsidiaries  36,792,000 (23,484,000)  -   -   36,792,000  (23,484,000)

 (593,577)  (51,201,991)  (52,614,423)  13,989,741 (53,208,000)  (37,212,250)

Closing balance  271,150,690  229,246,267  (57,940,171)  (4,867,492)  213,210,519  224,378,775

26.1.2	Actuarial assumptions26.1.2	Actuarial assumptions

	 The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24

Discount rate 12.00% 12.00%

Future salary growth 11.00% 10.50%

Withdrawal rate None None

26.1.3	Sensitivity analysis26.1.3	Sensitivity analysis

	 Reasonably possible changes in reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial asumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have
affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Particulars
30 June 2025 30 June 2024

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Consolidated

Discount rate (1% movement)  (36,880,000)  (45,984,000)  (35,950,000)  44,711,000

Future salary growth (1% movement)  45,984,000  37,479,000  44,934,000  (36,685,000)

Separate

Discount rate (1% movement)  (17,359,000)  21,249,000  (23,294,000)  28,585,000

Future salary growth (1% movement)  21,249,000  (17,644,000)  28,727,000  (23,773,000)

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED188

26.2	 Liability for assets retirement obligation26.2	 Liability for assets retirement obligation

 Figures in BDT

Particulars
Consolidated Separate

 30 June 2025  30 June 2024  30 June 2025  30 June 2024

Opening balance  92,169,390  85,460,723  92,169,390  85,460,723

Addition  6,488,725  6,708,667  6,488,725  6,708,667

Closing balance  98,658,115  92,169,390  98,658,115  92,169,390

26.3	 Lease liability26.3	 Lease liability

Particulars
Consolidated Separate

 30 June 2025  30 June 2024  30 June 2025  30 June 2024

Opening balance  15,763,026  7,582,741  15,763,026  7,582,741

Addition  -   12,863,583  -   12,863,583

Financial charge  1,529,879  1,209,202  1,529,879  1,209,202

Payment  (4,088,945)  (5,892,500)  (4,088,945)  (5,892,500)

Closing balance  13,203,959  15,763,026  13,203,959  15,763,026

27	 UNCLAIMED DIVIDENDS

Particulars
Consolidated Separate

 30 June 2025  30 June 2024  30 June 2025  30 June 2024

Opening balance  130,150,794  167,305,921  130,150,794  167,305,921

Cash dividend declared during the period  1,870,999,449  1,278,952,775  1,067,877,239  1,067,877,239

Cash dividend paid during the period

To shareholders  (1,830,306,555)  (1,307,692,704)  (1,027,184,344)  (1,096,617,168)

To Capital Market Stabilisation Fund  -   (8,415,198)  -   (8,415,198)

Closing balance*  170,843,689  130,150,794  170,843,689  130,150,794

* These amounts represent dividends that remained unclaimed by/payable to the shareholders as at 30 June 2025. These amounts are deposited in
a bank account and are payable to shareholders on demand by the Company.

 In accordance with BSEC notification no. BSEC/CMRRCD/2021-386/03 dated 14 January 2021 and Bangladesh Securities and Exchange
Commission (Capital Market Stabilization Fund) Rules, 2021 (official gazatte dated 27 June 2021), the Company transferred the principal amount of
unclaimed cash dividend till FY 2019-20 amounting BDT 45,459,140 to the fund.

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

[…]

Trade receivables BDT  14,777,829,599  15,455,024,053

Other receivables BDT  295,000,788  41,134,231

Deposit BDT  44,172,068  21,170,608

Cash at bank BDT  2,831,213,518  4,435,776,501

 17,948,215,973  19,953,105,393

Foreign currency denominated liabilities

Redeemable preference shares BDT  402,546,370  838,393,900

Trade payables BDT  9,355,763,838  11,707,208,908

Other payables and accruals BDT  931,561,339  620,409,145

Intercompany payables BDT  4,801,751,239  6,943,999,051

 15,491,622,786  20,110,011,004

Net exposure - assets/(liabilities) (B)  2,456,593,188  (156,905,611)

Total net exposure - assets/(liabilities) (A+B)  2,456,593,188  (156,905,611)

ii)	 Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expendituresii)	 Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expenditures

	 A reasonably possible change of 3% in foreign currencies at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 would have increased/ (decreased) equity
and profit or loss of the Group by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant.

Particulars
Profit/(loss) Equity

 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

30 June 2025

3% movement  73,697,796  (73,697,796)  73,697,796  (73,697,796)

Exchange rate sensitivity  73,697,796  (73,697,796)  73,697,796  (73,697,796)

30 June 2024

3% movement  (4,707,168)  4,707,168  (4,707,168)  4,707,168

Exchange rate sensitivity  (4,707,168)  4,707,168  (4,707,168)  4,707,168

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED204

	 The following significant exchange rates are applicable:

Particulars
2025 2024

Average rate Closing rate Average rate Closing rate

USD  120.7288  122.9000  111.1120  118.0000

EURO  136.4711  148.3726  124.8982  132.4863

b)	 Interest rate riskb)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates on borrowings. Local loans are not significantly affected by fluctuations
in interest rates, as they are secured in fixed rates. Foreign loans and borrowings are affected by fluctuations in floating interest rates. However,
such exposures to floating interest rates are adequately mitigated by way of entering interest rate swaps. See Note 8.2.

i)	 Exposure to interest rate riski)	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows: 	 Figures in BDT

[…]

Particulars 30 June 2025 30 June 2024

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets

Fixed deposit receipts  1,432,445,601  2,634,647,072

Financial liabilities

Redeemable preference shares  -   -

Loans and borrowings  (8,365,758,940)  (10,075,294,555)

 (6,933,313,339)  (7,440,647,483)

Effect of interest rate swaps  (13,759,105,154)  (15,645,875,464)

 (20,692,418,493)  (23,086,522,947)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities

Redeemable preference shares  (402,546,370)  (838,393,900)

Loans and borrowings  (16,527,102,447)  (19,138,151,403)

 (16,929,648,817)  (19,976,545,303)

Effect of interest rate swaps  13,759,105,154  15,645,875,464

 (3,170,543,663)  (4,330,669,839)

ii)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for veriable-rate instrumentsii)	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for veriable-rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rate at 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit
or loss of the Group by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign exchange rates, remain
constant.

SUMMIT POWER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25 205

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y
 O

V
E

R
V

IE
W

E
SG

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L A
N

A
LY

SIS
C

O
RPO

RATE IN
FO

RM
ATIO

N
 A

N
D

 O
TH

ER D
ISC

LO
SU

RE
AU

D
ITO

R’S REPO
RT A

N
D

  AU
D

ITED
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

	 Figures in BDT

Particulars
Profit/(loss) Equity

 1% increase  1% decrease  1% increase  1% decrease

30 June 2025

Veriable-rate instruments  (169,296,488)  169,296,488  (169,296,488)  169,296,488

Interest rate swap  137,591,052  (137,591,052)  137,591,052  (137,591,052)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (31,705,437)  31,705,437  (31,705,437)  31,705,437

30 June 2024

Veriable-rate instruments  (199,765,453)  199,765,453  (199,765,453)  199,765,453

Interest rate swap  156,458,755  (156,458,755)  156,458,755  (156,458,755)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (43,306,698)  43,306,698  (43,306,698)  43,306,698

iii)	 Cash flow hedges	iii)	 Cash flow hedges

	 At 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to change in interest rates.

Particulars
Maturity

1 - 6 months 6 - 12 months  More than 1 year

Interest rate risk

Interest rate swaps

30 June 2025

Net exposure  (291,634,912)

Average fixed interest rate  1.78%

30 June 2024

Net exposure  (584,275,964)

Average fixed interest rate  1.78%

		 The amounts at the reporting date relating to items designated as hedged items were as follows:

Particulars

Changes in
value used for

calculating hedge